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JUSTIN RATCLIFF,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  11-0739 TP




)

OFFICE OF TATTOOING,
)

BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We deny Justin Ratcliff’s application for a license to practice as a tattooist.

Procedure

On April 28, 2011, Ratcliff filed a complaint to appeal the Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding’s (“the Office”) denial of his application for licensure as a tattooist and body piercer.  The Office filed an answer on May 27, 2011.  We held a hearing on 
July 19, 2011.  Ratcliff appeared on his own behalf and without counsel.  Assistant Attorney General Nathan Priestaf represented the Office.  The case became ready for decision on 
October 17, 2011, the deadline for the filing of briefs.

On August 19, 2011, the Office moved for leave to file an amended answer in which it alleges additional grounds for denial of licensure, primarily based on Ratcliff’s admission at the 
hearing that he had performed tattoos while not being licensed or supervised.  We denied the motion on August 23, 2011.  We discuss Ratcliff’s admission in our Conclusions of Law under “Discretionary Factors.”
Findings of Fact

1. On April 7, 1995, Ratcliff stole a 1983 Chevrolet Monte Carlo in St. Louis County.
2. On August 6, 1995, Ratcliff raped a woman in Ballwin, St. Louis County.
3. On April 16, 1997, Ratcliff pled guilty to forcible rape in violation of § 566.030
 and stealing a motor vehicle in violation of § 577.030.
  Ratcliff was sentenced to fifteen years in prison for the forcible rape conviction and two years in prison for the stealing conviction, with the sentences to be served concurrently.
4. Ratcliff was released from prison on September 4, 2010.
5. On January 2, 2011, Ratcliff was arrested in Monroe County, Illinois, for driving under the influence of alcohol.
6. On January 26, 2011, Ratcliff submitted his application for licensure as a tattooist.

7. On March 24, 2011, Ratcliff pled guilty to driving under the influence of alcohol in violation of 625 ILCS 5/11-501(a)(1).
  He was sentenced to pay a fine of $800 and an assessment of $595, and to undergo an alcohol and drug dependency evaluation.
8.  On March 28, 2011, the Office denied Ratcliff’s application for licensure.
9.  Ratcliff performed tattoos in his apartment for friends and family while not being licensed and under no supervision.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Ratcliff’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show entitlement to licensure.
  The Office’s answer sets forth the grounds upon which it denied Ratcliff’s application.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Office.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.


The Office argues there is cause to deny under § 324.523.1(2), which states:

1.  The division may refuse to issue or cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) Final adjudication and finding of guilt, or the entrance of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
We apply these statutory requirements to each offense.
Forcible Rape

In 1997, Ratcliff pled guilty to forcible rape in violation of § 566.030.  At the time of the offense, § 566.030 read:
1. A person commits the crime of forcible rape if he has sexual intercourse with another person by the use of forcible compulsion.

2. Forcible rape or an attempt to commit forcible rape is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless in the course thereof the actor inflicts serious physical injury or displays a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument in a threatening manner or subjects the victim to sexual intercourse or deviate sexual intercourse with more than one person, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years.

Guilty Plea

Ratcliff admits he pled guilty to forcible rape, but denies the validity of his guilty plea, asserting the conduct committed on the victim was consensual, his attorney was terrible and perhaps intoxicated, and he was “railroaded badly.”
  But a conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue of whether the person committed the criminal offense.
  Under the doctrine of collateral estoppel, an issue judicially determined in one action may not be relitigated in another action.
  Therefore, we do not consider Ratcliff’s affirmative defenses to his guilty plea he raised in this proceeding, because he is trying to relitigate a matter judicially determined by his 1997 guilty plea and conviction.
Reasonable Relation Between Offense
and Qualifications, Functions, or Duties

As to whether the offense of forcible rape was reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a tattooist, body piercer, or brander, we first note that “reasonable relation” is a low threshold.  The tattoo customer necessarily entrusts his or her body to the tattooist.  Forcible rape, by definition, constitutes the very antithesis of such entrustment.  There 
is, therefore, a reasonable relation between the offense and the qualifications, functions or duties of a tattooist.
Essential Element of Offense
Missouri courts have long recognized that rape is a crime of violence, even if the perpetrator does not engage in actual physical violence to force himself upon the victim.
  This recognition is evidenced by the use of forcible compulsion as an element of the offense.   “Forcible compulsion” was defined at all relevant times as either physical force that overcomes reasonable resistance; or a threat, express or implied, that places a person in reasonable fear of death, serious physical injury or kidnapping of himself or another person.
  Therefore, we find the perpetration of an act of violence is an essential element of forcible rape.
Crime of Moral Turpitude


We also find that forcible rape is a crime of moral turpitude.  In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).
Rape necessarily involves moral turpitude because it involves baseness and depravity.
  Therefore, it is a Category 1 crime.
There is cause to deny Ratcliff’s application under § 324.523.1(2) for his forcible rape conviction. 
Stealing of a Motor Vehicle

In 1997, Ratcliff pled guilty to stealing a motor vehicle in violation of § 570.030,
 which read at all relevant times as follows:

1. A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

* * *
3. Stealing is a class C felony if:

* * *
(3) The property appropriated consists of:

(a) Any motor vehicle, watercraft or aircraft[.]

Ratcliff pled guilty to the offense, thus satisfying the first element of § 324.523.1(2).  Unlike his rape conviction, he raised no affirmative defense as to this conviction, characterizing the events as the actions of a “dumb kid.”

As to whether the offense was reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a tattooist, we note that just as a tattoo customer entrusts his or her person to the tattooist, so too does he or she entrust her money or credit card information.  Since Ratcliff 
clearly intends to go into business as a tattooist, we find a reasonable relation between the offense of stealing and the functions and duties of a tattooist.
Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty is an essential element of the crime of stealing a motor vehicle as described above, whether the theft was done without the owner’s consent or through deceit or coercion.  
Stealing is also, according to the Brehe analysis, a Category 1 crime necessarily involving moral turpitude. 
  
There is cause to deny Ratcliff’s application under § 324.523.1(2) for his conviction of stealing a motor vehicle.
Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol
In 2011, not quite six months after his release from prison for forcible rape and stealing, Ratcliff was arrested, and later convicted, for driving under the influence of alcohol in violation of 625 ILCS 5/11-501(a)(1). That statute provides:

(a) A person shall not drive or be in actual physical control of any vehicle within this State while:

(1) the alcohol concentration in the person's blood or breath is 0.08 or more based on the definition of blood and breath units in Section 11-501.2[.]


Unlike the offenses Ratcliff committed in the 1990s, we cannot find a reasonable relationship between his DUI conviction and the qualifications, functions and duties of a tattooist.  Nor do we find that fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence is an essential element of the offense.  

As to the allegation that Ratcliff’s DUI conviction constituted a crime of moral turpitude, we note that such offenses do not involve moral turpitude in every instance, and are, at best, Category 3 offenses under the Brehe analysis.  Moral turpitude is defined as:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]
Getting behind the wheel of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol is reckless and needlessly puts at risk the lives of the driver and others.  In doing so, Ratcliff breached his duty to society.  We find his DUI conviction to constitute a crime of moral turpitude, and find grounds to deny Ratcliff’s application under § 324.523.1(2).
Discretionary Factors

Section 324.523 provides that the Office – and this Commission – “may” refuse to grant the application if the applicant is guilty of a crime involving moral turpitude.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Office, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  

Our discretion is guided by our awareness that both the General Assembly, through its enactment of § 314.200
 and § 324.029, and the courts, through their appellate decisions,
 have established a public policy allowing felons the opportunity to show sufficient rehabilitation for occupational and professional licensing.  Yet we also realize that the General Assembly and courts have established a public policy that emphasizes government licensing of occupations and 
professions as the best way to protect and assure the public that the people licensed are qualified and honest.
  


Section 324.029 provides:

Except as otherwise specifically provided by law, no license for any occupation or profession shall be denied solely on the grounds that an applicant has been previously convicted of a felony.

For guidance on how we should exercise our discretion, we look to the provisions of § 314.200,
  which provides that in addition to the conviction, we:

shall also consider the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

Also, an applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.


In this case, Ratcliff testified “…the owners of the tattoo shops and tattoo people will tell you that I morally do tattoo work and all my procedures are clean and I don’t rape anybody while I tattoo.  I’m a pretty good guy.”  This testimony, however, does not include any acknowledgment of guilt for the forcible rape.  

However, other facts mandate our not exercising such discretion.  The first fact is Ratcliff’s arrest for DUI less than four months after his release from prison.  While his conviction for driving under the influence of alcohol is not, as we set out above, grounds for denial of licensure, it constitutes evidence that he has not embraced a new moral code.  


The second fact is Ratcliff’s performing tattoos without a license and without supervision, a fact he admitted at the hearing.  Section 324.522.1 provides in relevant part:

No practitioner of tattooing, body piercing or branding shall practice and no establishment in which tattoos, body piercing or brandings are applied shall be operated without a license issued by the director of the division of professional registration.
Although Ratcliff asserted that he only performed tattoos on friends and family, there is no “friends and family” exception to § 324.522.  He violated a basic law governing the profession for which he seeks licensure.  We decline to exercise our discretion to award him a license.

Summary


We deny Ratcliff’s application to be licensed as a tattooist.


SO ORDERED on August 6, 2012.



_______________________________



MARY E. NELSON
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